
Licensing, Health and Safety and 
General Purposes Committee
Date: Wednesday, 22 November 2017
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp
Tel: 0151 691 8608
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 90)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
September 2017.

3. CHANGES TO POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS 
(Pages 91 - 98)

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR - 
PART 1 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

Public Document Pack



5. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR - 
PART 2 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.



LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20 September 2017

Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair)

Councillors RL Abbey
C Meaden
P Stuart

A Hodson
L Rowlands
D Mitchell

Deputies: Councillors M Sullivan (In place of J McManus)
G Watt (In place of T Anderson)

5 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

6 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2017 be approved.

7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY FOR CURRENT LICENCE 
HOLDERS 

The Managing Director for Delivery sought Members’ approval of a policy in relation 
to the criteria applicable when considering whether a licensed driver remains a fit and 
proper person when the licence holder has failed to maintain the standards expected 
of a licence holder or committed offences.

The Licensing Manager reported that there was currently no policy in force in respect 
of the above and in the absence of a policy relating to this, the revised Statement of 
Policy and Guidelines relating to the Relevance of Convictions for new applicants 
was currently referred to by officers and Members of the Licensing Panel.

A consultation exercise with other authorities across Merseyside had taken place 
with a view to developing a more consistent approach in relation to how local 
authorities dealt with licence holders who had committed an offence or acted in such 
a manner that gives a cause for concern in respect of their fitness and propriety to 
hold a licence.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



It was reported that the policy had been developed to provide guidance to licence 
holders in respect of the standards of conduct that would be expected of them as 
licence holders and to set out the action that may be taken should a licence holder 
commit an offence whilst holding a licence, fail to maintain the standards expected of 
a licence holder, or undertake any actions that may raise doubt regarding the fitness 
and propriety of a current licence holder.

The draft policy relating to the conduct of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage licence 
holders had been provided to Members prior to the meeting.

On a motion by Councillor D Mitchell and seconded by Councillor R Abbey, it was - 

Resolved – That the policy be adopted with immediate effect as the policy to be 
used when determining the fitness and propriety of a licence holder as to 
whether they remained a fit and proper person when the licence holder has 
failed to maintain the standards expected of a licence holder or committed 
offences.

8 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE CONDITIONS 

The Managing Director for Delivery sought Members’ approval in respect of Private 
Hire Driver Licence Conditions.

The Licensing Manager reported that the current Private Hire Driver Licence 
conditions were limited and did not wholly set out the standard of conduct to be 
maintained by Private Hire Drivers.  She advised that the conditions had been 
reviewed by officers and subsequently clear conditions had been set out that were 
considered necessary and appropriate for Private Hire Drivers to maintain.

The draft Private Hire Driver Licence Conditions had been provided to Members prior 
to the meeting.

On a motion by Councillor D Mitchell and seconded by Councillor R Abbey, it was – 

Resolved – That the Private Hire Driver Licence Conditions be approved.

9 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CRITERIA AND LICENCE CONDITIONS 

The Managing Director for Delivery sought Members’ approval in respect of revised 
Private Hire Vehicle Criteria and Licence Conditions.

The Licensing Manager reported that the criteria and conditions had been reviewed 
in consultation with other authorities across Merseyside with a view to developing a 
more consistent approach.  Consultation had also taken place at meetings of the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Joint Consultative Committee aswell as at 
meetings of Representatives of Private Hire Operators.

Members had been provided with the draft Private Hire Vehicle Licence Criteria and 
draft Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions prior to the meeting.  The Licensing 
Manager advised that should these be approved it would be necessary to update the 

Page 2



Private Hire Vehicle 
[...]
his 
would not apply to vehicles that were currently licensed.

On a motion by Councillor R Abbey and seconded by Councillor P Stuart it was –

Resolved – That the proposed revisions submitted in respect of the following 
documents be approved:

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Criteria;
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Conditions; 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Inspection Policy; and

Page 3



Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the Relevance of Convictions 
when considering applications for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
licences

11 REGULATION OF STREET TRADING 

The Managing Director for Delivery requested that Members consider the regulation 
of street trading in New Brighton and the adjoining coastal thoroughfares.

The Licensing Manager advised Members that the designation of streets as Licence 
Streets would provide the Council with a more effective control of street trading within 
the area of New Brighton.

The Licensing Manager provided background information in respect of the regulation 
of street trading and advised that should Members resolve to propose such a 
resolution, this intention would be published in a local newspaper and notice would 
be given to the Chief Officer of Police and following a 28 day period of consultation 
and comments received would be reported back to this Committee.

On a motion by Councillor R Abbey and seconded by Councillor A Hodson it was – 

Resolved – 

(1) That it be proposed that the identified streets in New Brighton and the 
adjoining coastal thoroughfares be re-designated, in accordance with the 
details set out on the map attached as Appendix 2 of the report.

(2) That this intention be published in a local newspaper, that notice be given 
to the Chief Officer of Police and following a 28 day period of consultation 
that any comments received be reported back to this Committee.

Page 4



1

Policy relating to the conduct of Private Hire 

And

Hackney Carriage Licence Holders

September
[...]
ting in disqualification - 4 years from date of conviction;  
  
All other offences remain on the licence for 4 years from date of offence.   
 
Source: www.direct.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 86Page 90



Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes Committee
Wednesday, 22 November 2017

REPORT TITLE: CHANGES TO POLLING PLACES AND 
POLLING STATIONS

REPORT OF: Chief Executive

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides details of changes in relation to polling places and polling 
stations within the Borough and seeks approval of suitable alternatives.

The relevant changes are in the Recommendations set out in the Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDATION/S
That the Committee agrees to all the recommendations set out in Appendix 1.

Page 91

Agenda Item 3



arting on a separate page]

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1.The Council has a statutory duty to ensure there is a polling place 

accessible to all Electors in each of its polling districts.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1  No other options were considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
3.1 The Council has a duty under the Representation of the People Act 1983 

to divide Wirral Borough into Polling Districts and to designate Polling Places 

for each Polling District.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
4.1 The financial implications have been set out within this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
5.1 The legal implications have been set out within the main body of this 

report.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS
6.1 The resource implications have been set out within this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
7.1 The Council is under a statutory duty to ensure a polling place exists in 

each of its polling districts.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
8.1 Ward councillors have been consulted

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 (c) No because of another reason which is:

Page 92



- The Review included use of the Electoral Commissions Evaluation Checklist 

which addresses equality and diversity issues relevant to Polling Districts, 

Places and Stations.

REPORT AUTHOR: Kate Robinson
Electoral Services Manager
telephone:  (0151) 691 8511
email:  katerobinson@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
APPENDIX 1:  Details of Changes to Polling Places and polling stations

REFERENCE MATERIAL
None

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 93

mailto:katerobinson@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

CHANGES TO POLLING STATION LOCATION WITHIN A POLLING PLACE

1. NEW BRIGHTON WARD

i. Polling District UD:-

The current polling place is Liscard Primary School [Withens Lane] and the polling 
station where voting takes place is a temporary unit block that is used as classrooms 
and out of school activities.

The Electoral Services Manager has received communication from the School 
Business Manager requesting that an alternative building within the school complex 
be considered for use as the polling station so that the school can remain open.

When considering requests of this nature, the school is visited to identify whether the 
alternative building within the school complex can be isolated for our use without 
posing a danger to the children or impacting on the school.  The integrity and smooth 
running of the poll is paramount and changes are only agreed where it’s not 
detrimental to the voters.

Because the temporary unit block is used as classrooms and out of school activities, 
the school makes the decision to close on polling day which results in the loss of 
teaching and learning for pupils and causes inconvenience for parents/carers.  This 
has led to a number of complaints to the school from parents/carers.  There have 
been no such complaints made to the Returning Officer.

A similar request was made, and agreed, in 2009 to move the polling station from the 
school Hall to the current location.  Again this was to enable the school to remain 
open.  However, the school has subsequently chosen to further utilise the building for 
out of school activities and revert back to closing the school on polling day.

The alternative building to be considered for use as the polling station is the School 
Lodge which is the old caretakers house situated at the main gates into the school.  
After inspection by the Electoral Services Manager, it is considered unsuitable due to 
it being too small and not having adequate disabled access.

Another suggestion is to hire a mobile porta cabin and site it at the top of the school 
parking area.  This would have implications for the Returning Officer each time an 
election was held both logistically and financially as there is the potential risk of a 
porta cabin not being available and it would incur a cost of approximately £1,000.

The cost for using Liscard Primary School remains free of charge to the Returning 
Officer other than for heating and lighting costs.

There are no other suitable buildings within polling district UD to be considered for 
use as a polling place.

Recommendation:
That the current arrangement remains the most suitable for voting purposes and that 
the status quo should continue.

2. BIDSTON & ST JAMES WARD

i. Polling District AE:-

The current polling place is Our Lady & St Edwards Primary School [Price Street] and 
the polling station where voting takes place is the school Hall.

Page 95



The Headteacher has requested that an alternative building within the school complex 
be considered for use as the polling station so that the school can remain open.

The alternative building to be considered for use as the polling station is a temporary 
unit block situated within the school complex on the Old Bidston Road side of the 
school.  After inspection by the Electoral Services Manager, it is considered to be a 
suitable building with disabled access, a foyer area to accommodate tellers and good 
facilities for staff and voters.  Entrance to the building would be accessed from Old 
Bidston Road and not Price Street.

Recommendation:
That the polling station venue be relocated to the temporary unit block for all future 
elections/referenda.

3. BIRKENHEAD & TRANMERE WARD

i. Polling District BD:-

The current polling place is Woodlands Primary School [Hollybank Road] and the 
polling station where voting takes place is the Community Hall.

The School Office Manager, on behalf of the Headteacher, has requested that an 
alternative room within the school complex be considered for use as the polling 
station due to reconstruction work carried out on the Community Hall creating two 
rooms and resulting in them being too small for use as a polling station.

The alternative room to be considered for use as the polling station is the nursery 
block situated within the school complex.  After inspection by the Electoral Services 
Manager, it is considered to be a suitable building with it’s own entrance from 
Hollybank Road, a foyer area to accommodate tellers and good facilities for staff and 
voters.  A small temporary ramp for disabled access will be required.

Recommendation:
That the polling station venue be relocated to the nursery block for all future 
elections/referenda.

CHANGE TO POLLING PLACE WITHIN A POLLING DISTRICT

1. WALLASEY WARD

i. Polling District VB:- 

The current polling place is New Brighton Day Nursery [Mount Pleasant Road].

This building was previously New Brighton Children’s Centre and was owned by 
Wirral Borough Council allowing the whole building to be isolated for use.  The 
building was sold in 2017 and is now privately owned.

During the recent UK Parliamentary General election, the building manager agreed 
for the building to remain as the polling place but only allowed the use of a small room 
as the polling station rather than closing the nursery and allowing use of the whole 
building.  During the post-election review it was determined that this arrangement has 
resulted in the building no longer being the most suitable venue for use as a polling 
place.

An alternative venue is Jubilee Church (formerly All Saints Church) [Hoseside Road].  
This building was previously used as a suitable polling place when it was All Saints 
Church but was changed during the 2011 Review of Polling Districts and Polling 
Places due to the building closing down.

Page 96



The building is now owned by Jubilee Church and remains a suitable venue for 
polling purposes.  Use of the building would incur a hire fee of £300.

This proposal is supported by all Ward members.

Recommendation:
That the polling place be relocated to Jubilee Church for all future elections/referenda.

ii. Polling District VF:- 

The current polling place is St Georges Primary School [St Georges Road].

The Headteacher has requested that an alternative venue be considered as the school 
has to close for polling.

A suggested alternative building is Wallasey Village Library [St Georges Road].  This 
venue is situated approximately 161m from the school and is considered suitable for 
use as a polling place.  The library is closed on Thursdays and so there would be 
minimal disruption for its use.  There is parking available, full disabled access and a 
foyer area to accommodate tellers. There are good facilities for staff and voters.

The cost for using Wallasey Village Library would be free of charge to the Returning 
Officer other than for heating and lighting costs.

This proposal is supported by two Ward members.

Recommendation:
That the polling place be relocated to Wallasey Village Library for all future 
elections/referenda.

2. MORETON WEST & SAUGHALL MASSIE WARD

i. Polling District YA:-

The current polling place is Christchurch C of E Primary School [Upton Road].

The Headteacher has requested that an alternative venue be considered as the school 
has to close for polling.

A suggested alternative building is Christ Church Parish Centre [Upton Road].  This 
venue is situated approximately 321m from the school towards Moreton Cross and is 
considered suitable for use as a polling place.  There is parking available both at the 
front and rear of the building, full disabled access and a foyer area to accommodate 
tellers. There are good facilities for staff and voters.

The hire cost for using Christ Church Parish Centre as a polling place would be 
approximately £300 but this is to be confirmed once a decision has been made.

The cost for using Christchurch C of E Primary School remains free of charge to the 
Returning Officer other than for heating and lighting costs.

Councillor Chris Blakeley has raised concerns for consideration regarding changing the 
venue:-

Dear Kate

Further to my email of yesterday.  I have now had the opportunity to measure the distance 
between the current polling station, Christ Church School and the proposed alternative at 
Christ Church Parish Centre.

You quoted a distance of some 200 metres the actual distance is I estimate slightly over 300 
metres, and that could prove a real barrier to people actually making the effort to bother to 

Page 97



come out and vote, particularly those who are elderly and infirm who still like to vote in 
person.

The proposed  polling station would also be sited on the extremity of YA, with some voters 
having to travel over a mile to cast their vote.

If you are minded to recommend this alternative to the Licensing H&S GP committee would 
you please make sure that your report contains correct measurements and my comments 
so that the committee can make a decision based on accurate information.

Regards

Chris Blakeley

Councillor for Moreton West and Saughall Massie Ward

Recommendation:
That the polling place be relocated to Christ Church Parish Centre for all future 
elections/referenda.

Page 98


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes
	 Policy for current licence holders
	 Private Hire Driver Licence Conditions
	 Private Hire Vehicle Criteria and Conditions
	Private Hire Vehicle Conditions (Sept 2017)

	 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Criteria and Conditions
	HC Vehicle Licence Conditions (Sept 2017)

	 Vehicle Inspection Policy
	 Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the Relevance of Convictions when considering applications for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver licences

	3 CHANGES TO POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS
	APPENDIX1:  CHANGES TO POLLING STATION LOCATION WITHIN A POLLING PLACE




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 22 November 2017

Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair)

Councillors J McManus
C Meaden
P Stuart

A Hodson
T Anderson
D Mitchell

12 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest.

Councillor J McManus declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of being a Ward 
Councillor in respect of item 3 on the agenda (minute 14 refers).

13 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 be 
approved.

14 CHANGES TO POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS 

The Electoral Services Manager introduced a report which provided details of 
changes required in relation to polling places and polling stations within the Borough 
and sought Members’ approval of suitable alternatives.

Changes to Polling Station Locations within a Polling Place

New Brighton Ward – Polling District UD

The Electoral Services Manager advised that the current polling station was a 
temporary unit block in Liscard Primary School, however, the Business Manager of 
the school had requested that an alternative building within the school complex be 
considered for use as the polling station in order that the school could remain open.

Members were advised that the alternative building to be considered for use as the 
polling station was the School Lodge.  Further to inspection by the Electoral Services 
Manager, this had been considered unsuitable due to it being too small and having 
no adequate disabled access.

A suggestion had been made to hire a mobile porta cabin, however, there would be 
logistical and financial implications and this would incur a cost of approximately 
£1,000.



The Electoral Services Manager therefore recommended that the status quo should 
continue.

On a motion by Councillor Hodson, seconded by Councillor Mitchell, it was –

Resolved – That the current arrangements remain the most suitable for voting 
purposes and that the status quo continue.

Bidston & St James Ward – Polling District AE

Councillor J McManus declared a non pecuniary interest in this matter 
by virtue of being Ward Councillor (minute 12 refers).

The Electoral Services Manager advised that the current polling station was the 
school hall within Our Lady & St Edwards Primary School, however, the Headteacher 
had requested that an alternative building within the school complex be considered 
for use as the polling station in order that the school could remain open.

Members were advised that the alternative building to be considered for use as the 
polling station was a temporary unit block within the school complex.  Further to 
inspection by the Electoral Services Manager, this building was considered to be 
suitable, therefore it was recommended that the venue be relocated.

On a motion by Councillor Hodson, seconded by Councillor Stuart, it was –

Resolved – That the polling station venue be relocated to the temporary unit 
block for all future elections/referenda.

Birkenhead & Tranmere Ward – Polling District BD

The Electoral Services Manager advised that the current polling station was the 
Community Hall in Woodlands Primary School, however, the School Office Manager 
on behalf of the Headteacher had requested that an alternative room within the 
school complex be considered for use as the polling station due to reconstruction 
work being carried out on the Community Hall creating two rooms resulting in them 
being too small to use as a polling station.

Members were advised that the alternative building to be considered for use as the 
polling station was the nursery block within the school complex.  Further to inspection 
by the Electoral Services Manager, this building was considered to be suitable, 
therefore it was recommended that the venue be relocated.

On a motion by Councillor Mitchell, seconded by Councillor Stuart, it was –

Resolved – That the polling station venue be relocated to the nursery block 
within the school complex of Woodlands Primary School for all future 
elections/referenda.

Changes to Polling Places within a Polling District

Wallasey Ward



Polling District VB

The Electoral Services Manager advised that the current polling place was New 
Brighton Day Nursery however during the post-election review it had been 
determined that the current arrangement was no longer the most suitable venue as 
the building manager had only allowed the use of a small room rather than the whole 
building.

Members were advised that the alternative venue was Jubilee Church which had 
previously been used as a suitable polling place, therefore it was recommended that 
the polling place be relocated.

On a motion by Councillor Meaden, seconded by Councillor Anderson, it was -

Resolved – That the polling place be relocated to Jubilee Church for all future 
elections/referenda.

Polling District VF

The Electoral Services Manager advised that the current polling place was St 
Georges Primary School, however, the Headteacher had requested that an 
alternative venue be considered in order that the school could remain open.

Members were advised that a suggested alternative building was Wallasey Village 
Library and this proposal had been supported by two Ward Members.

On a motion by Councillor Hodson, seconded by Councillor McManus, it was –

Resolved – That the polling place be relocated to Wallasey Village Library for 
all future elections/referenda.

Moreton West & Saughall Massie Ward – Polling District YA

The Electoral Services Manager advised that the current polling place was 
Christchurch C of E Primary School, however, the Headteacher had requested that 
an alternative venue be considered for use as the polling station in order that the 
school could remain open.

Members were advised that a suggested alternative building was Christ Church 
Parish Centre.  This venue was situated approximately 321 metres from the school 
and was considered suitable for use as a polling place however there would be a 
cost of approximately £300.

Councillor Chris Blakeley, Ward Councillor, was in attendance at the meeting and 
raised concerns in respect of the alternative venue as this was sited on the edge of 
the polling district which he considered may disadvantage voters, in particular the 
elderly and infirm as they would have further to travel in order to cast their vote.  He 
believed the school could remain open whilst continuing to be used as the polling 
place and suggested that temporary barriers could be erected in the front play area.



Members discussed the possible alternative venue and considered that there was 
parking available both at the front and rear of the building, however Councillor 
Blakeley’s concerns were taken into consideration.

The Chair recommended that this matter be deferred for further consideration.

On a motion by Councillor Hodson, seconded by Councillor McManus, it was –

Resolved – That this matter be deferred pending further inspection of the 
current polling place by the Electoral Services Manager.


